

No. 14,749

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

GRIFFEN BUICK, INC., a corporation,
and J. W. NATION,

Appellants,

VS.

LONDON EVANS, Administrator of the
Estate of General Grant Greer, Jr.,
Deceased,

Appellee.

GRIFFEN BUICK, INC., a corporation,
and J. W. NATION,

Appellants,

VS.

LONDON EVANS, Administrator of the
Estate of Rubby Greer, Deceased,

Appellee.

FILE

OCT 17 1955

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE.

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CL

C. RAY ROBINSON,

WILLIAM B. BOONE,

100 Bush Street, San Francisco 4, California,

THOMAS L. BERKLEY,

2975 Sacramento Street, Berkeley, California,

CLARK AND CLARK,

RONALD WEBSTER, JR.,

Phoenix, Arizona,

Attorneys for Appellee.

Subject Index

	Page
Preliminary statement	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument	13
I. The judgments must be affirmed if they are supported by substantial evidence.....	13
II. There is substantial evidence that negligence of defend- ant Nation was the proximate cause of the accident... 15	15
A. There is ample evidence that Nation negligently violated several applicable statutes.....	15
B. There is ample evidence which supports the find- ing that defendant Nation was negligent irrespec- tive of statutory violations	22
III. Contributory negligence was at least a question of fact 28	28
A. Appellants failed to sustain their burden of plead- ing and proving contributory negligence.....	28
B. In any event, the evidence does not show that the driver of the Buick was guilty of contributory negligence as a matter of law.....	31
C. The evidence would support a finding that the last clear chance doctrine was applicable.....	35
D. The evidence would support a finding that Na- tion's conduct was wilful and wanton.....	38
Conclusion	40

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alabam Freight Lines v. Phoenix Bakery (1946), 64 Ariz. 101, 166 P. 2d 816.....	39
Andruss v. Nieto (1940, 9th Cir.), 112 F. 2d 250.....	14, 33
Baltimore & P. R. Co. v. Landrigan (1903), 191 U.S. 461, 48 L.Ed. 262, 24 S.Ct. 137.....	35
Bowmaster v. William H. De Pree Co. (1932), 258 Mich. 538, 242 N.W. 755.....	26
Bragg v. Smith (1948), 87 Cal. App. 2d 11, 195 P. 2d 546	36
Butane Corporation v. Kirby (1947), 66 Ariz. 272, 187 P. 2d 325	13, 34
Casey v. Marshall (1946), 64 Ariz. 232, 168 P. 2d 240, 64 Ariz. 260, 169 P. 2d 84.....	35
Chandler v. Dugan, 70 Wyo. 439, 251 P. 2d 580.....	30
City of Phoenix v. Mullen (1946), 65 Ariz. 83, 174 P. 2d 422.....	15
City of San Diego v. Perry (1941, 9th Cir.), 124 F. 2d 629	14
Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins (1937), 304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817, 82 L.Ed. 1188, 114 A.L.R. 1487.....	13
Girdner v. Union Oil Co. (1932), 216 Cal. 197, 13 P. 2d 915	35
Goodman v. Keeshin Motor Express Co. (1934), 278 Ill. App. 227	23, 31
Hatch v. Daniels, 96 Vt. 89, 117 A. 105.....	34
Henry v. S. Liebovitz & Sons (1933), 312 Pa. 397, 167 A. 304.....	26
Herron v. Southern Pacific Co. (1930), 283 U.S. 91, 75 L. Ed. 859, 51 S.Ct. 383.....	13
Herzberg v. White (1937), 49 Ariz. 313, 66 P. 2d 253.....	16
Kastler v. Tures (1926), 199 Wis. 120, 210 N.W. 415..	18, 25, 26
Kocher v. Creston Transfer Co. (1948, 3rd Cir.), 166 F. 2d 680.....	30
Marchese v. Methany, 23 Ariz. 333, 203 P. 567.....	34
McCaughn v. Real Estate Land Title & Trust Co. (1935), 297 U.S. 606, 80 L.Ed. 879, 56 S.Ct. 604.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
McIver v. Allen, 33 Ariz. 28, 262 P. 5.....	34
McNair v. Berger (1932), 94 Mont. 441, 15 P. 2d 834.....	27
Melville v. State of Maryland (1946, 4th Cir.), 155 F. 2d 440.....	30
National Labor Relations Board v. Dinion Coil Co. (1952, 2nd Cir.), 201 F. 2d 484.....	14
Osterode v. Almquist (1948), 89 Cal. App. 2d 15, 200 P. 2d 169	20, 24
Pearson & Dickerson Contractors, Inc. v. Harrington (1943), 60 Ariz. 354, 137 P. 2d 381	13, 28
Peterson v. Burkhalter (1951), 38 Cal. 2d 107, 237 P. 2d 977	36
Root v. Pacific Greyhound Lines (1948), 84 Cal. App. 2d 135, 190 P. 2d 48.....	35
St. Johnbury Trucking Co. v. Rollins (1950), 145 Me. 217, 74 A. 2d 465.....	16, 31, 39
Salt River etc. Association v. Green (1940), 56 Ariz. 22, 104 P. 2d 162.....	17, 29
Selinsky v. Olsen (1951), 38 Cal. 2d 102, 237 P. 2d 645....	36
Smith v. Litton (1950, La. App.), 47 So. 2d 411.....	24
Southern Pacific Co. v. Guthrie (1951, 9th Cir.), 186 F. 2d 926.....	14
Southwestern Freight Lines v. Floyd (1941), 58 Ariz. 248, 119 P. 2d 120.....	15
State of Utah v. Busby (1942), 102 Utah 416, 131 P. 2d 510	35
Trefzer v. Stiles (1952), 56 N.M. 296, 243 P. 2d 605.....	30
United States v. De Back (1941, 9th Cir.), 118 F. 2d 208..	14
Weller v. Fish Transport Co. (1937), 123 Conn. 49, 192 A. 317.....	30
Winder & Son, Inc. v. Blaine (1940), 218 Ind. 68, 29 N.E. 2d 987	16, 31
Womack v. Preach, 64 Ariz. 61, 163 P. 2d 280, 165 P. 2d 657.....	39

Constitutions		Pages
Arizona Constitution, Article 18, Section 5.....		13, 31

Codes

Arizona Code, Annotated, 1939, 1952 Supplement:

Section 66-157a	33
Section 66-163	32
Section 66-163a	32
Section 66-163e	32
Section 66-171a	16, 20, 21
Section 66-171b	21
Section 66-173a	16
Section 66-174g	16
Section 66-182	18
Section 66-182a	18, 19, 20, 21

Texts

20 Am. Jur. 214.....	34
20 Am. Jur. 215.....	35
21 A.L.R.2d 7, 63.....	16
30 A.L.R.2d 1019, 1025, Annotation.....	22
30 A.L.R. 2d 1019, 1027, 1028, Annotation	22
Restatement, Torts, Section 491, comment c.....	30
Restatement, Torts, Section 500.....	39

No. 14,749
